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SA25 Total full-time and part-time employment by industry -- Alaska

(number of jobs)

[tem 1991
Employment by place of work
Total employment 348,975
By type
Wage and salary employment 276,381
Proprietors employment 72,594
Farm proprietors employment 550
Nonfarm proprietors employment 2/ 72,044
By industry
Farm employment 748
Nonfarm employment 348,227
Private employment 248,821
Agricultural services, forestry, fishing and other 3/ 13,535
Agricultural services 1,559
Forestry, fishing, and other 3/ 11,976
Forestry 152
Fishing 11,824
Other 3/ 0
Mining 12,977
Metal mining 1,472
Coa mining 115
Oil and gas extraction 11,210
Nonmetallic minerals, except fuels 180
Construction 16,020
General building contractors 3,949
Heavy construction contractors 3,717
Special trade contractors 8,354
Manufacturing 19,715
Durable goods 4,650
Lumber and wood products 3,105
Furniture and fixtures 105
Stone, clay, and glass products 479
Primary metal industries 11
Fabricated metal products 226
Industrial machinery and equipment (D)
Electronic and other electric equipment 48
Motor vehicles and egquipment 13

1992

353,016

281,533
71,483
531
70,952

746
352,270
250,708

13,577
1,806
11,771
158
11,613
0
12,065
1,795
122
9,879
269
15,918
3,047
3,004
8,967
19,967
4,294
2,810
(D)
458
29
242
97
33

(L)

1993

360,585

287,350
73,235
529
72,706

741
359,844
257,290
14,884
1,831
13,053
157
12,896
0
11,609
1,710
125
9,594
180
17,448
4,396
3,633
9,419
19,087
4,358
2,850
143
458
23

247

117

28

(L)

1994

365,748

290,564
75,184
524
74,660

730
365,018
265,782

14,521
2,071
12,450
166
12,284
0
12,068
1,843
(D)
9,913
(D)
18,414
4,312
3,713
10,389
18,935
4,664
2,755
162
593
23
255
145
(D)
(D)

1995

367,324

291,110
76,214
534
75,680

731
366,593
270,055

12,478
2,022
10,456
185
10,271
0
11,546
1,821
(D)
9,338
(D)
19,215
4,711
3,776
10,728
19,381
4,805
2,782
118
492
24
438
154
50

(L)
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Other transportation equipment
Instruments and related products
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries
Ordnance 4/
Nondurable goods
Food and kindred products
Taobacco products
Textile mill products
Apparel and other textile products
Paper and alied products
Printing and publishing
Chemicals and allied products
Petroleum and coal products
Rubber and miscellaneous plastics products
Leather and leather products
Transportation and public utilities
Railroad transportation
Trucking and warehousing
Water transportation
Other transportation
Local and interurban passenger transit
Transportation by air
Pipelines, except natural gas
Transportation services
Communications
Electric, gas, and sanitary services
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Building materials and garden equipment
General merchandise stores
Food stores
Automotive dealers and service stations
Apparel and accessory stores
Home furniture and furnishings stores
Eating and drinking places
Miscellaneous retail
Finance, insurance, and real estate

Depository and nondepository institutions

233

(D)
297

(N)

15,065

10,971

(L)

(D)
176
913

2,237

315
54

(D)
25,782
0

(D)

(D)

(D)

(D)
7,680
1,314
2,073
3,637
3,038
8,950

49,359
1,655
4,864
7,648
4,950
2,081
1,545

14,790

11,826

19,811
4,171

189

(D)
281

(N)

15,673

11,766

(L)

(L)
189
914

2,025
372
324

44

29
26,445
0

3,865

(D)

(D)

(D)
7,974
1,415
2,003
3,814
2,879
9,174

50,912
1,689
5,378
7,805
4,937
2,050
1,541

14,997

12,515

18,581
4,208

172
34
281

(N)

14,729

11,007

(L)

(D)
207
776

1,857
368
334

43
(D)
26,832

3,877

(D)

(D)

(D)
8,163
1,368
2,116
3,919
2,997
9,160

52,151
1,855
5,944
7,766
4,891
1,883
1,568

15,398

12,846

19,334
4,440

200

42

447
(N)

14,271

10,806
(L)
(L)

195
(D)

1,941
(D)

330

51

39

27,918

3,895

(D)

(D)

(D)
8,347
1,334
2,226
3,979
3,236
9,3%4

56,337
2,000
7,730
7,867
5,117
1,849
1,709

16,235

13,830

17,712
4,827

241
48
452
(N)
14,576
11,054
(L)
(D)
186
(D)
1,971
(D)
(D)
38
48
27,217

4,038
2,360
13,850
2,427
8,120
1,143
2,160
3,907
3,062
9,775
57,160
2,142
8,061
7,922
5,308
1,851
1,810
16,673
13,393
20,727
4,607
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730
731
732
733
734
735
736
800
805
810
815
820
825
830
835
840
845
850
855
860
865
870
875
880
900
910
920
930
931
932
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Other finance, insurance, and rea estate
Security and commaodity brokers
Insurance carriers
Insurance agents, brokers, and services
Real estate
Combined real estate, insurance, etc. 5/
Holding and other investment offices

Services

Hotels and other lodging places

Personal services

Private households

Business services

Automotive repair, services, and parking

Miscellaneous repair services

Amusement and recreation services

Motion pictures

Health services

Lega services

Educational services

Social services 6/

Museums, botanical, zoologica gardens

Membership organizations

Engineering and management services 7/

Miscellaneous services

Government and government enterprises

Federal, civilian

Military

State and local

=

ElN AN

State government

Local government

15,640
372
927

1,626
8,549
(N)
4,166
82,672
6,456
5,033
1,715
13,907
3,524
1,896
4,975
1,254
13,971
3,104
3,761
5,624
79
3,989
10,643
2,741

99,406

18,663

29,946

50,797

20,777

30,020

14,373
369
909

1,584
7,844
(N)
3,667
84,069
6,733
5,221
1,855
14,060
3,443
1,735
5,128
1,276
14,564
2,962
3,719
5,848
85
4,364
10,327
2,749
101,562

19,293

30,825

51,444

20,524

30,920

Footnotes for Table SA25 (SIC Series 1969-2001)

The estimates of employment for 196974 are based on the 1967 Standard Industrial Classification (SIC). The estimates for
197587 are based on the 1972 SIC. The estimates for 1988-2001 are based on the 1987 SIC.

Excludes limited partners.

"Other" consists of the number of jobs held by U.S. residents employed by international organizations and foreign embassies

and consulates in the United States.

14,894
378
937

1,734
8,055
(N)
3,790
86,785
7,023
5,503
1,828
13,803
3,577
1,947
5,166
1,206
15,168
2,998
3,818
6,040

4,682
10,886
3,056
102,554
19,506
30,089
52,959
21,335
31,624

12,885
401
943

1,856
5,498
(N)
4,187
90,483
7,785
5,561
1,630
14,225
3,757
2,105
5,914
1,173
15,957
2,843
3,753
6,277

4,792
11,224

3,403
99,236
18,380
27,625
53,231
21,535
31,696

Under the 1972 SIC, ordnance was reclassified to four 2-digit industries: Fabricated metal products, electronic and other
electric equipment, transportation equipment, and instruments and related products.

16,120
408
947

1,856
8,499
(N)
4,410
92,556
7,985
5,590
1,612
14,124
3,843
2,202
6,418
1,197
16,425
2,801
3,666
6,683
85
4,826
11,730
3,369

96,538

17,423

24,860

54,255

21,485

32,770
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5. Under the 1987 SIC, combined real estate, insurance, etc., was reclassified to four 2-digit industries: Nondepository credit
institutions; insurance agents, brokers, and services; real estate; and legal services.

6. "Social services' was first recognized under the 1972 SIC, so estimates for 1969-74 do not exist.

7. "Engineering and management services' was first recognized under the 1987 SIC, so estimates for 196987 do not exist.

(D) Not shown to avoid disclosure of confidential information, but the estimates for this item are included in the total.
(L) Lessthan 10 jobs, but the estimates for thisitem are included in the total.
(N) Data not available for this year.
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